
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 05, 2021

SPECIAL, 10/5/2021 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on October 05, 2021, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Theresa Goodness , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 05, 2021

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
October 05, 2021

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 05th day of October 2021 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

9:30 A.M. - Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.071 to consult with our attorney regarding pending litigation.

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532# Participant ID: #The court will also have a question and answer
session at the end of the meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone
call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be
called upon by your last 4 digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please
be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
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PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file contract for
Request for Statements of Qualification (RFQ 21-005/JW), Professional
Engineering Services for Mesquite Point Public Boat Ramp Project for
Jefferson County with Freese and Nichols, Inc. in the amount of
$191,662.00. This project will be funded by a grant from the Texas Parks
and Wildlife Department (TPWD) (Contract No. CA-0000997) and
Capital Project Funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 102

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file Acceptance of
Offer for Invitation for Bid (IFB 21-046/YS), Term Contract for
Jefferson County Sheriff’s Department Law Enforcement and
Corrections Equipment and Uniforms with Burgoon Company, Galls,
LLC, and TND Workwear Co., LLC as shown on Attachment A. The
award for item #14 will be decided by a drawing of lots in a manner
prescribed by the County Judge, Jeff Branick.

Galls LLC drawn by lots

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 103 - 116

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an Agreement
(Agreement 21-060/DC) with Fifth Asset, Inc. d/b/a DebtBook for a
software annual subscription in the amount of $7,500.00 and an
implementation charge of $2,250.00 for the Jefferson Auditing
Department beginning 10/01/2021 and ending 10/01/2024.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 117 - 127

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an annual SaaS fee for
Tyler Technologies Odyssey as follows: 1) Odyssey eNotices for
$10,000/yr and 2) Odyssey Financial Manager – Full for $17,630/yr. 3)
Onetime cost of $60 for each credit card machine payable to Tyler for
the initial “Tyler Debit Key Injection” for 42 card readers in the total
amount of $2,520.00 and agree to a $20 chargeback fee per chargeback
transaction payable to Tyler. The convenience fee is 2.39% per
transaction charged to the customer. Original agreement approved on
October 22, 2019. This is in accordance with the Sourcewell Contract
ID#110515-TTI

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 128 - 129

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a 20/40 Services
Agreement (Agreement 21-061/DC) with function 4 for a flat rate
maintenance agreement with Jefferson County Commissioner Precinct
#4 as shown on Attachment B.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 130 - 131

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a 20/40 Services
Agreement (Agreement 21-062/DC) with function 4 for a flat rate
maintenance agreement with the Jefferson County District Attorney’s
Office as shown on Attachment C.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 132 - 134

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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7. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an Agreement
(Agreement 21-063/DC) with function 4 for hardware with the Jefferson
County Clerk’s Office as shown on Attachment D.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 135 - 138

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a 20/40 Services
Agreement (Agreement 21-064/DC) with function 4 for a flat rate
maintenance agreement with the Jefferson County Clerk’s Office as
shown on Attachment E.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 139 - 140

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve disposal of scrap metal property. Scrap property to
be transported to a metal salvage company and there sold for such price
as it may command and return funds to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 141 - 144

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 145 - 152

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AUDITOR:

11. Consider and approve FY 2022 budget amendment - Port Arthur
Maintenance - elevator repairs.

120-6084-416-6014 BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES $46,343.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $46,343.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 153 - 157

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and approve FY 2022 budget amendment - Constable Pct.2 -
replacement vehicle.

120-3066-425-6007 AUTOMOBILES $36,186.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $36,186.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 158 - 161

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Receive & file renewal of Title IV-E Child Welfare and Legal Services
Contracts with the Texas Department of Family and Protective Services.
Renewal dates are 10/01/2021 to 09/30/2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 162 - 197

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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14. Consider and approve directing that all money that otherwise would be
deposited in a salary fund shall be deposited in the general fund of the
county in accordance with Local Government Code section 154.007

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Regular County Bills – check #487357 through check #487598.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 198 - 206

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

16. Consider and possibly approve 2022 County Holidays.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 207 - 207

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County Tourism Committee
Hotel Occupancy Tax allocation recommendations for fall 2021 Grant
Requests. Please see attached list:

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 208 - 209

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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18. Receive and file Statement of Officer and Oath of Office for Doug
Saunders Commissioner to the JCESD No.3.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 210 - 211

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for 2021 National 4-H
Week.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 212 - 212

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

20. Receive and file executed Amended Agreement for professional services
between Tim Richardson and Jefferson County for the period of October
1, 2021- September 30, 2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 213 - 223

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file Amendment #2 to the Inter-local Cooperation Contract
between Jefferson County and Spindletop Center for the Mental Health
Liaison Program.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 224 - 242

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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HISTORICAL COMMISSION:

22. Consider and possibly approve accepting a donation from Raymond L.
Beets, FAIA, of a number of original pencil hand drawings of the
ornamental exterior and interior stone and metalwork, as well as original
floor plans and building elevations of the historic 1931 courthouse and
the Sub-Courthouse made by Fred Stone and his architectural firm. The
donation also includes miscellaneous specification documents for
furnishings placed in these historic buildings.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 243 - 248

Motion by: Commissioner Pierce
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

23. Consider and approve out of state travel for Captain Bruce Minter to
attend the 40th National Peace Officers’ Memorial Service honoring
fallen Officer Dudley Champ in Washington DC October 13-17, 2021. 
He will be serving as the Jefferson County Sheriff's Office Escort
Officer for the Champ family in the National Peace Officers’ Memorial
Service.  This is a special opportunity to honor Officer Dudley Champ's
ultimate sacrifice in the line of duty. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 249 - 254

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.
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______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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ATTACHMENT A

IFB 21-046/YS

Term Contract for Jefferson County Sheriff's Department Law Enforcement and Corrections Equipment and Uniforms

Bid Open Date:  September 1, 2021

Item Description Manufacturer/ Style

Number of 

days 

required for 

delivery*

Price EACH Manufacturer/ Style

Number of 

days required 

for delivery*

Price EACH Manufacturer/ Style

Number of 

days required 

for delivery*

Price EACH

1
Elbeco Textrop2 Women’s Long Sleeve, 

mfg# 2049 1
Grainger #32JU26 5-15 $60.55 Elbeco #2049 1 15 days ARO $42.00 Elbeco 3534LS * $56.79

2
Elbeco Textrop2 Men’s Long Sleeve 

Zippered Shirt, mfg# 313 00
No Bid Elbeco #313 00 15 days ARO $42.00 Elbeco 3524 * $56.79

3
Elbeco Textrop2 Four (4)-Pocket 

Trousers, mfg# E320RN
Grainger #423Z38 5-15 $50.03 Elbeco #E320RM 15 days ARO $40.00 Elbeco 3424R * $58.85

4
Elbeco Textrop2 Women’s Long Sleeve 

Shirt, mfg# 2049 1
Grainger #32JU26 5-15 $60.55 Elbeco #2049 1 15 days ARO $42.00 Elbeco 3554LC * $52.95

5
Elbeco Textrop2 Women’s Four (4)-

Pocket Trousers, mfg# E9314LC
Grainger #423Z38 5-15 $50.03 Elbeco #E9314LC 15 days ARO $40.00 Elbeco E3434CC * $58.85

6
Galls Water Resistant Duty Jacket, mfg# 

JA477
Grainger #21V562 5-15 $88.21 Galls JA477 15 days ARO $55.00 Propper F543430 * $31.28

7 Liberty Lined Windbreaker, mfg# 560 No Bid Liberty #560 15 days ARO $21.50 Liberty 560 * $29.95

8
Liberty Uniforms Reversible Ansi 3 Hi Viz 

Raincoat with Logo, mfg# 586MFL
Grainger #21V850 5-15 $151.04 Liberty #586MFL 15 days ARO $65.00

Radians 9700 with 

logo
* $102.95

9
Neese 48” PVC Vinyl Raincoat, Solid, No 

Logo, mfg# 1650C
Grainger #4FBB3 5-15 $9.15 Neese #1650C 15 days ARO $7.50

Radians 9700 with 

logo
* $79.95

Burgoon Co. Galls, LLC TND Workwear
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10

Propper I.C.E. Performance Polo Shirt, 

Short Sleeve, Men (mfg# F534172, 

Women (mfg# F53277)

Grainger #12K372         

Grainger #28AN07
5-15

48.26                 

46.07

Propper #F534172    

Propper #F53277
15 days ARO $36.75

Propper/Ice SS with 

logo
* $49.95

11

Propper I.C.E. Performance Polo Shirt, 

Long Sleeve, Men (mfg# F5315), Women 

(mfg# F535772001)

Grainger #28AM49    

Grainer #45YL50
5-15

52.65                     

55.29

Propper #F5315     

Propper #F535772001
15 days ARO $38.75

Propper/Ice LS with 

logo
* $52.95

12 Dutyman Garrison Belt Grainger #40N660 5-15 $40.45 Dutyman #1611U 15 days ARO $19.00 Perfiect Fit PF5000 * $19.95

13
Kevlar Gloves, Damascus DSX-100 Elite 

Tactical OPS Gloves
No Bid Hatch Globes #KSG500 15 days ARO $24.00

Strong Suit 50100 

2nd Suit
* $26.95

14
Name Badge, Blackinton Nameplate, 2” x 

3/8”, item J2
No Bid Blackington #J2 15 days ARO $11.00 Blackinton J2 * $11.00

15
Cuff Case, Safariland Model 190, Closed 

Top Cuff Case
Grainger #40N752 5-15 $42.54 Safariland #190 15 days ARO $29.00 G&G B580-BR * $34.42

16 Handcuffs, Nickel, Peerless Model 700 Grainger #21CH07 5-15 $28.64 Peerless #700 15 days ARO $21.80
Smith & Warren 

100N Cuffs
* $29.95

17
Handcuffs, Color-Plated, Peerless Model 

750
Grainger #21CH29 5-15 $31.59 Peerless #750 15 days ARO $25.90

Smith & Warren 

100B Cuffs
* $32.95

18
Leg Irons, Standard, Smith & Wesson 

1900
Grainer #13G488 5-15 $100.01 Smith & Wesson #1900 15 days ARO $36.50

Smith & Warren 

1900 Cuffs
* $32.00

19 One Man Restraint Grainger #21CH21 5-15 $74.56 Galls #RS130 15 days ARO $18.00 * No bid

20
Law Pro Premium Watch Cap, mfg# 425-

6636
Grainger #21X164 5-15 $17.90 LawPro #425-6636 15 days ARO $3.95 * No bid

21
Propper Tactical Duty Belt, mfg# 

F560375001
Grainger #28AR07 5-15 $9.79 Propper #F560375001 15 days ARO $7.00 Propper F560375 * $10.95

22
Blauer Stretch Adjustable Cap, mfg# 182-

1
Grainger #21X171 5-15 $10.00 Blauer #182-1 15 days ARO $9.75 * No bid

23 Blauer Stretch Fitted Cap, mfg# 182 Grainger #21X171 5-15 $10.00 Blauer #182 15 days ARO $11.75 * No bid
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24
Law Pro ½” S.O. Collar Pins, nickel (mfg# 

QM4321N), gold (mfg# QM4321G)
No Bid

LawPro #QM4321N         

LawPro #QM4321G
15 days ARO $4.75 Premier P2518 * $8.50

25
5.11 Tactical Taclite Pro Pants, mfg# 

74273
Grainger #21W902 5-15 $62.74 5.11 #74273 15 days ARO $39.00 5.11 74273 * $49.95

26
5.11 Tactical Taclite Pro Women’s 

Ripstop Pants, mfg# 64360
Grainger #6YJL5 5-15 $61.87 5.11 #64360 15 days ARO $39.00 5.11 64360 * $49.95

27
Tru-Spec 24-7 Series Original Tactical 

Pants, mfg# 1062082
Grainger #53RT24 5-15 $58.80 Tru-Spec #1062082 15 days ARO $37.00 Propper F5252-50 * $32.95

28
Tru-Spec Women’s 24-7 Series Original 

Tactical Pants
Grainger #53TJ43 5-15 $54.06 Tru-Spec #1096004 15 days ARO $37.00 Propper F5295-50 * $32.95

29 5.11 Tactical 5-in-1 Jacket, mfg# 48017 Grainger #480T51 5-15 $206.76 5.11 #48360 15 days ARO $180.00 Elbeco SH3800 *

30A

Polo Shirt - Propper I.C.E. Performance 

Polo Shirt, Long-Sleeve, Men (mfg# 

F5315), Women (mfg# F535772001)

Grainger #28AM49     

Grainger #45YL50
5-15

$52.65                   

$55.29

Propper #F5315     

Propper #F535772001
15 days ARO $38.75

Propper Ice LS with 

Logo
* $52.95

30B

Polo Shirt – Propper I.C.E. Perfomance 

Polo Shirt, Short-Sleeve, Men (mfg# 

F534172, Women (mfg# F53277)

Grainger #12K372       

Grainger #28AN07
5-15

$48.26           

$46.07

Propper #F534172    

Propper #F53277
15 days ARO $36.75

Propper Ice SS with 

Logo
* $49.95

30C

Polo Shirt – Elbeco Response UFX 

Tactical Performance Polo, Short-Sleeve, 

Women (mfg# K5171LC/K5178LC), 

Elbeco UFX Tactical Short-Sleeve Polo, 

Men (mfg# K5138)

Grainger #53TT67      

Grainger #53TR21
5-15

$35.54            

$35.54

Elbeco #K5171LC            

Elbeco #K5178LC           

Elbeco #5138

15 days ARO $41.00
Elbeco K5138 SS 

with Logo
* $49.95

30D

Polo Shirt – Elbeco Women’s UFX Long-

Sleeve Performance Polo (mfg# 

K5184LC), and Elbeco UFX Tactical Long-

Sleeve Polo (mfg# K5151)

Grainger #53TT46                       

Grainger #53TT21
5-15

$41.46                

$41.46

Elbeco #K5184LC           

Elbeco #K5151
15 days ARO $44.00

Elbeco K5151 LS 

with Logo
* $52.95

31 Belt, Safariland 87 Grainger #40N799 5-15 $89.79 Safariland #87 15 days ARO $51.60 G&G B56 * $62.00

32 Belt, Safariland 99 Grainger #36P264 5-15 $11.15 Safariland #99 15 days ARO $28.00 G&G B57 * $36.95
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33 5.11 Tactical Belt (59501) Grainger #22MP01 5-15 $47.39 5.11 #59501 15 days ARO $30.00 5.11 59501 * $42.95

34

Plain Black Handcuff Holder with Open 

Top for 2.25” Duty Belt, Safariland SAF-

090-1-16)

Grainger #6YML7 5-15 $17.77 Safariland #090-1-16 15 days ARO $20.55 Safariland 090-16 * $30.95

35
Baton Holder, Safariland, 26”, 

Expandable (SAF-35-F26-2)
Grainger #40N710 5-15 $37.60 Safariland #35-F26-2 15 days ARO $23.55 G&G B560-26 * $26.85

36 Holser, Level III (Safariland 6360) Grainger #40N961 5-15 $184.27 Safariland #6360 15 days ARO $113.00 Safariland 6360 * $138.95

37
Double Magazine Holder (Safariland SAF-

77-83-2)
Grainger #40N721 5-15 $48.89 Safariland #77-83-2 15 days ARO $28.35 G&G B627-BR * $39.50

38
Open Top Double Magazine Holder 

(Safariland SAF-75-83-2)
Grainger #36P220 5-15 $21.07 Safariland #75-83-2 15 days ARO $22.35 G&G K617-3 * $35.65

39
OC Spray Holder (Safariland SAF-38-4-

2B)
Grainger #40N740 5-15 $40.44 Safariland #38-4-2B 15 days ARO $22.90 G&G K681-3BR * $29.25

40
Slotted Belt Keepers (Safariland SAF-63-

2B)
Grainger #40N764 5-15 $4.93 Safariland #63-2B 15 days ARO $5.65 G&G B76-4BR * $14.00

41 Traffic Vest (Vizguard S912) Grainger #9XKF7 5-15 $42.87 Spiewak #S912 15 days ARO $35.25
Spiewak 5912 with 

Sheriff
* $38.95

42 Red Cone Stinger (STL-75903) Grainger #5XB15 5-15 $6.61 Streamlight #75903 15 days ARO $4.10 Streamlight 75903 * $8.00

43 Stinger Flashlight Bulb (STL-75914) Grainger #5YN54 5-15 $10.91 Streamlight #75914 15 days ARO $5.98 Streamlight 75914 * $8.00

44 Stinger Flashlight Lens Kit (STL-765956) No Bid Streamlight #765956 15 days ARO $10.25 * No bid

45 Singer DS LED-Polymer (STL-76113) Grainger #484R15 5-15 $181.29 Streamlight #76113 15 days ARO $99.00
Streamlight HL 

STL75454
* $152.75

46 ASP Baton, Black (ASP 52611) Grainger #52TA72 5-15 $14.10 ASP #52611 15 days ARO $91.25 ASP 52611

15 days, may 

vary due to 

Covid 

pandemic

$102.95

47 Belt Keepers (Safariland SAF-65-4-2B) No Bid Safariland #65-4-2B 15 days ARO $10.25 G&G B76-4BR * $14.00
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48
Elbeco Ladies Choice Textrop2 Hidden 

Cargo Pocket Pants (mfg# E9390LC)
Grainger #423Y57 5-15 $60.11 Elbeco #E9390LC 15 days ARO $43.00 Elbeco E3454LC * $62.95

49
Elbeco Textrop2 Hidden Cargo Pocket 

Pants (mfg# E390R 00029)
Grainger #52KV13 5-15 $60.11 Elbeco #E390R 00029 15 days ARO $43.00 Elbeco E3444R * $62.95

50
Galls Women’s Agent LTC G-Tac Soft-

Shell Jacket (mfg# JA1312)
No Bid Galls #JA1312 15 days ARO $42.00 Propper F54280X * $75.95

51
Galls Agent LTC G-Tac Soft-Shell Jacket 

(mfg# JX778)
Grainger #480R95 5-15 $105.31 Galls #JX778 15 days ARO $42.00 Propper F54280X * $75.95

52
Propper Tac U Combat Shirt (mfg# 

541738330)
Grainger #38MX87 5-15 $92.15 Propper #541738330 15 days ARO $47.00 Propper * $37.50

53
Propper Women’s Kinetic Pant (mfg# 

F52594)
Grainer #56EL90 5-15 $71.09 Propper #F52594 15 days ARO $38.00 Propper F52594 * $48.50

54
Propper Men’s Kinetic Pant (mfg# 

F52944)
Grainger #56EL66 5-15 $71.09 Propper #F52944 15 days ARO $38.00 Propper F52594 * $48.50

55
5.11 Tactical Fast-Tac Uniform Hat (mfg# 

89098)
Grainger #21X171 5-15 $10.00 5.11 #89098 15 days ARO $7.50 5.11 89098 * $9.95

56
Point Blank R20-D Tactical Carrier with 

Molle (mfg# R20D-MO)
Grainger #48TK04 5-15 $84.69 Point Blank #R20D-MO 15 days ARO $165.00

Point Blank/ODC 

Guardian

30-60 days 

due to Covid 

pandemic

$325.95

57
Blauer Polyester Armorskin XP (mfg# 

8370XP)
No Bid Blauer #8370XP 15 days ARO $79.00

Elbeco V4114B 

Navy
* $102.95

58
Streamlight Stinger Battery NiMH (STL-

75375)
Grainger #11U132 5-15 $13.87 Streamlight #75375 15 days ARO $15.70 Empire FLB-NCD-1 * $25.00

59 Holster Level III (Safariland 7360) Grainger #40N962 5-15 $184.27 Safariland #7360 15 days ARO $147.50 Safariland 7360 * $119.96

60 Richardson Call Cap (PTS30) Grainger #21X171 5-15 $10.00 Richardson #PTS30 15 days ARO $9.75 No bid

61
Elbeco Short-Sleeve Undervest Shirt 

(mfg# UVS102)
No Bid Elbeco #UVS102 15 days ARO $39.00 Elbeco UVS172 * $44.86

62
Elbeco Ladies Choice Short-Sleeve 

Undervest Shirt (mfg# UVS104)
No Bid Elbeco #UVS104 15 days ARO $39.00 Elbeco UVS174 * $44.86

63
Elbeco Undervest Long-Sleeve Shirt 

(mfg# UVS1171)
No Bid Elbeco #UVS1171 15 days ARO $39.00 Elbeco UVS171 * $48.86
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64
Elbeco Ladies Choice Undervest Long-

Sleeve Shirt (mfg# UVS103)
No Bid Elbeco #UVS103 15 days ARO $42.00 Elbeco UVS173 * $48.86

65
5.11 Tactical Men’s Long Sleeve Class B 

Stryke PDU Shirt (mfg# 72074)
Grainger #38HN16 5-15 $109.70 5.11 #72074 15 days ARO $65.00 5.11 72074 * $80.50

66
5.11 Tactical Men’s Short-Sleeve Class A 

Stryke PDU Shirt (mfg# 71037)
Grainger #52KL05 5-15 $87.76 5.11 #71037 15 days ARO $58.00 5.11 71037 * $70.50

67
5.11 Tactical Taclite PDU Class B Pant 

(mfg# 74371)
Grainger #424J75 5-15 $64.94 5.11 #74371 15 days ARO $45.00 5.11 74371 * $60.50

68
Propper Lightweight Women’s Tactical 

Trousers (mfg# F52955)
Grainger #56EL90 5-15 $71.09 Propper #F52955 15 days ARO $30.00 Propper F5295-50 * $32.95

69 5.11 Tactical Apex Pants (mfg# 74434) Grainger #424M39 5-15 $90.39 5.11 #74434 15 days ARO $55.00 5.11 74434 * $64.00

70
5.11 Tactical Apex Pants, Women’s 

(mfg# TR2244-64446)
Grainger #488J97 5-15 $51.23 5.11 #64446 15 days ARO $55.00 5.11 64446 * $64.00

71
5.11 Tactical Stryke Pants with Flextac 

(mfg# 74369)
Grainger #44A748 5-15 $78.10 5.11 #74369 15 days ARO $56.00 5.11 74369 * $64.00

72
5.11 Tactical Women’s Stryke Pants 

(mfg# 64386)
Grainger #22MP68 5-15 $78.10 5.11 #64386 15 days ARO $56.00 5.11 64386 * $64.00

73
Propper Summer Weight Long-Sleeve 

Tactical Shirt (mfg# F53463C001)
Grainger #56EV43 5-15 $59.23 Propper #F53463C001 15 days ARO $35.00 Propper WM * $41.29

74
Propper Summer Weight Short-Sleeve 

Tactical Shirt (mfg#F53743C001)
Grainger #56EV10 5-15 $55.29 Propper #F53743C001 15 days ARO $34.00 Propper MEN * $39.85

75
5.11 Tactical Radio Pouch, MOLLE 

Compatible (mfg# 58718)
Grainger #21W019 5-15 $18.88 5.11 #58718 15 days ARO $17.50 5.11 58718 * $24.95

76
5.11 Tactical VTAC 6x6 Utility Pouch 

(mfg# 58713)
Grainger #21W006 5-15 $25.00 5.11 #58713 15 days ARO $20.75 5.11 58713 * $24.95

77
5.11 Tactical Flex Double Pistol Mag 

Pouch (mfg# 56425)
Grainger #45G396 5-15 $22.81 5.11 #56425 15 days ARO $18.50 5.11 56425 * $24.95
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78
5.11 Tactical Taclite 11” Shorts (mfg# 

73308)
Grainger #423Z84 5-15 $53.53 5.11 #73308 15 days ARO $35.00 5.11 73308 * $46.78

79
5.11 Tactical Men’s Short Sleeve 

Freedom Flex Woven Shirt (mfg# 71340)
Grainger #53TR66 5-15 $42.34 5.11 #71340 15 days ARO $41.50 5.11 71340 * $53.50

80
Eddie Bauer Short Sleeve Performance 

Fisher Shirt (EB602)
Grainger #12K073 5-15 $41.25 Eddie Bauer #EB602 15 days ARO $39.00 * No bid

81
Lawpro Long Sleeve Bike Patrol Polo 

(mfg# SW1825)
No Bid Law Pro #SW1825 15 days ARO $32.00 Elbeco K5223 * $59.72

82
Lawpro Short Sleeve Bike Patrol Polo 

(mfg# SW1824)
Grainger #21W574 5-15 $57.04 Law Pro #SW1824 15 days ARO $29.00 Elbeco K5213 * $50.79

83
Blauer Long Sleeve Colorblock 

Performance Polo Shirt (style# 8143)
No Bid Blauer #8143 15 days ARO $62.00 Elbeco K5134 * $38.95

84
Blauer Short Sleeve Colorblock 

Performance Polo Shirt (style# 8133)
Grainger #21W574 5-15 $57.04 Blauer #8133 15 days ARO $49.00 Elbeco K5144 * $42.95

Percent Discount Percent Discount Percent Discount

85 Additional Items % 15% * 15% in store

86 Ballistic Vest % 45% Point Blank B21-1

30-60 days 

due to Covid 

pandemic

$815.95 total cost

Burgoon Company Galls, LLC TND Workwear Co., LLC

PO Box 290 1340 Russell Cave Road 5550 Eastex Freeway, Suite L

Texas City TX  77592 Lexington KY  40505 Beaumont TX  77656

attn:  Dean Hamil attn:  David Adams attn:  Tony Cervantes

dhamil@burgooncompany.com bidreview@gall.com tony@tndworkwear.com

ph:  281-380-3900 ph:  858-787-0428 ph:  409-892-7836

* 15 days for all items except for ballistics, 

all may vary due to Covid

Lowest qualified bid
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    10-05-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,069.08     487416
DAWN DONUTS                                            52.50     487555
                                                                         1,121.58**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                           10,525.90     487384
M&D SUPPLY                                             72.03     487420
OFFICE DEPOT                                          201.48     487431
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          74.99     487444
AT&T                                                   70.38     487446
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       76.06     487482
PATHMARK TRAFFIC PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                  1,194.55     487493
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                           1,975.48     487497
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                    96.00     487516
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    1,194.10     487546
P SQUARED EMULSION PLANTS, LLC                     76,205.01     487579
                                                                        91,493.98**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                773.03     487390
ENTERGY                                               179.96     487410
MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC.                                69.36     487425
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     487426
OFFICE DEPOT                                          163.92     487431
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 162.03     487442
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            126.88     487456
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                            184.80     487460
PATHMARK TRAFFIC PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                  3,016.35     487493
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                 3,289.86     487514
B-GREENER INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS LLC                   1,488.50     487522
SILSBEE FORD INC                                  126,067.61     487546
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS                             635.12     487554
ELKINS TRACTOR AND HAULING SVC, LLC                   580.00     487576
CY-FAIR TIRE                                          623.00     487582
GULF COAST                                          1,421.10     487583
                                                                       137,555.52**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                203.10     487394
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 27.35     487398
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                           143.46     487409
MUNRO'S                                                66.30     487426
AT&T                                                   79.32     487446
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            123.35     487449
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     487482
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           749.99     487528
C & I OIL OF BEAUMONT LP                            3,411.76     487585
                                                                         4,842.62**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,651.76     487379
CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                            44.00     487383
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         20.54     487391
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                          3,900.00     487399
ENTERGY                                             1,200.02     487410
M&D SUPPLY                                            366.31     487420
MUNRO'S                                                87.89     487426
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 447.74     487439
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                           15,094.00     487503
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         20.00     487517
ON TIME TIRE                                          445.90     487533
WALLER COUNTY ASPHALT                                 725.00     487560
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        637.00     487561
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                 1,478.83     487572
                                                                        28,118.99**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          162.17     487431
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             53.95     487471
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        263.58     487488
MICHELLE FALGOUT                                       90.00     487598
                                                                           569.70**
PARKS & RECREATION
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                            292.45     487399
ENTERGY                                               329.26     487410
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           859.95     487528
US FLAG AND FLAGPOLE SUPPLY                           496.24     487570
                                                                         1,977.90**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          567.40     487486
US POSTAL SERVICE                                  30,000.00     487489
                                                                        30,567.40*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.23     487486
                                                                             3.23*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           85.76     487431
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.98     487486
                                                                            83.78*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          790.36     487431
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             82.12     487471
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          232.98     487486
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           67.85     487487
SOUTHWEST SOLUTIONS GROUP INC                         580.00     487567
                                                                         1,753.31*
COUNTY JUDGE

JOHN E MACEY ATTORNEY AT LAW PLLC                     500.00     487421
LINDA F PATTERSON                                   1,260.00     487432
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 500.00     487441
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.36     487486
HARVEY L WARREN III                                   500.00     487520
                                                                         2,761.36*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.01     487486
                                                                            15.01*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          323.09     487431
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          148.03     487486
                                                                           471.12*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                          15.00     487458
LINDENMEYR MUNROE                                     719.10     487591
BOSWORTH PAPERS                                     2,902.86     487592
                                                                         3,636.96*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           66.02     487431
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.28     487486
                                                                            68.30*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     487416
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    34,666.91     487418
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            636.72     487450
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     487469
FIBERLIGHT LLC                                      1,998.75     487589
                                                                        37,424.88*
DATA PROCESSING

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     487482
                                                                            75.98*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          236.46     487486
                                                                           236.46*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT
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OFFICE DEPOT                                          149.06     487431
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                            8.99     487487
MASCOT METROPOLITAN INC                               211.00     487506
                                                                           369.05*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                   176.70     487381
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                                313.17     487470
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          204.24     487486
KEN OWEN & ASSOCIATES LP                              805.20     487512
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  828.00     487541
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                   189.51     487547
                                                                         2,516.82*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          343.39     487486
TAYLOR PRINT & VISUAL IMPRESSIONS                     445.74     487595
                                                                           789.13*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

WILBARGER COUNTY, TEXAS - COUNTY                      720.00     487377
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                1,143.75     487386
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        2,380.00     487408
MARSHA NORMAND                                        445.00     487427
OFFICE DEPOT                                           66.57     487431
WENDELL RADFORD                                       900.00     487435
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                1,900.00     487436
RENE MULHOLLAND                                       605.10     487462
JOHN D WEST                                         2,500.00     487475
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.32     487486
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        900.00     487491
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   1,700.00     487498
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       900.00     487509
MONTGOMERY COUNTY CLERK                               475.00     487535
LAW OFFICE OF CHARLES MCINTOSH                        900.00     487586
                                                                        15,543.74*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           66.67     487431
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.22     487486
SWEET SOUTHERN SOUND                                  238.47     487544
                                                                           328.36*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     487408
OFFICE DEPOT                                          207.61     487431
BRUCE N. SMITH                                        900.00     487445
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           97.70     487486
                                                                         2,395.31*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

JACK LAWRENCE                                       1,050.00     487380
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        660.00     487382
OFFICE DEPOT                                          109.81     487431
ANITA F. PROVO                                        330.00     487434
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  330.00     487436
CHARLES ROJAS                                         110.00     487472
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     110.00     487498
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   220.00     487526
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  715.00     487545
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      440.00     487549
                                                                         4,074.81*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

ANITA F. PROVO                                        500.00     487434
                                                                           500.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.52     487431
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.41     487486
INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR INC                             700.52     487550
                                                                           773.45*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .88     487486
                                                                              .88*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          133.81     487431
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            174.15     487471
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.73     487486
                                                                           320.69*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   35.19     487446
                                                                            35.19*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.69     487486
                                                                             3.69*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

BRUCE W. COBB                                         500.00     487395
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.45     487486
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        400.00     487491
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        300.00     487518
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              300.00     487537
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      250.00     487549
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                                 250.00     487578
CARRIER & ALLISON LAW GROUP PC                        250.00     487590
                                                                         2,257.45*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  500.00     487386
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     487436
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.68     487486
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     487518
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 800.00     487581
LAW OFFICE OF CHARLES MCINTOSH                        250.00     487586
                                                                         2,059.68*
COURT MASTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          468.95     487431
BUDDIE J HAHN                                         940.47     487584
                                                                         1,409.42*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.77     487486
                                                                             2.77*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FED EX                                                 46.97     487401
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 743.85     487404
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       2,737.67     487412
OFFICE DEPOT                                          842.15     487431
SAM'S WESTERN WEAR, INC.                               27.98     487438
AT&T                                                  328.10     487446
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,325.43     487486
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         339.90     487524
RITA HURT                                             275.00     487531
GALLS LLC                                             877.82     487553
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   203.00     487557
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                     213.00     487563
                                                                         8,960.87*
CRIME LABORATORY

CRISTY SMITH                                          120.00     487387
FED EX                                                 25.08     487402
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     461.87     487403
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    52.32     487407
OFFICE DEPOT                                          874.69     487431
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    413.96     487440
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        340.15     487461
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     487483
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              81.53     487490
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              161.56     487540
JULIE HANNON                                           20.55     487542
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AIRGAS USA, LLC                                     1,624.58     487573
                                                                         4,214.28*
JAIL - NO. 2

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       25.22     487400
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,154.26     487415
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     487424
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,331.13     487431
AT&T                                                1,050.39     487446
SPORTY'S PILOT SHOP                                 1,119.97     487447
SERVICE GRAPHICS                                       32.00     487468
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             74.68     487471
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              42.45     487490
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,403.40     487519
NOVA HEALTHCARE                                        34.67     487529
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             2,204.60     487532
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    488.63     487534
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     220.20     487536
SAFETY SOURCE APPAREL                                 105.00     487538
GALLS LLC                                             180.00     487553
                                                                         9,537.60*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       53.83     487482
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.83     487486
                                                                            59.66*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 841.46     487439
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     341.27     487495
                                                                         1,182.73*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           64.67     487431
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     487482
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.99     487486
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    6,345.77     487546
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   427.75     487562
                                                                         7,112.12*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  994.14     487416
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     487482
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              59.38     487490
                                                                         1,167.49*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

OFFICE DEPOT                                           49.83     487431
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     487482
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    3,632.61     487546
                                                                         3,796.41*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     487482
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.61     487486
WATCH GUARD VIDEO                                     380.00     487507
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    3,187.13     487546
INFOUSA MARKETING INC                               1,125.00     487588
                                                                         4,810.71*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     487482
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     487482
                                                                           113.97*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

M&D SUPPLY                                            382.53     487420
MID COUNTY FARM & FEED SUPPLY                         343.47     487515
DAVID OATES                                            54.88     487556
IMAGE 360 BEAUMONT                                     56.83     487569
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TYLER FITZGERALD                                       76.94     487575
                                                                           914.65*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     487385
CALVARY MORTUARY                                      300.00     487388
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               1,160.00     487484
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          111.72     487486
EZEA D EDE MD                                         312.50     487587
                                                                         3,384.22*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          4,160.00     487393
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          3,000.00     487405
ENTERGY                                                70.00     487411
AT&T                                                   35.19     487446
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            147.93     487452
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES                    86.44     487492
JADA BROUSSARD                                         25.00     487510
CARLETTE SULLIVAN                                      25.00     487511
EZEA D EDE MD                                         312.50     487587
                                                                         7,862.06*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   35.19     487446
                                                                            35.19*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       40.25     487482
TDS OPERATING INC                                     478.62     487566
CORLISS R RANDLE                                    1,200.00     487577
                                                                         1,718.87*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                              2,264.40     487390
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     16,303.26     487391
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                           3,874.79     487396
ECOLAB                                                209.95     487397
ENTERGY                                             6,626.47     487410
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            477.50     487413
M&D SUPPLY                                            634.16     487420
OFFICE DEPOT                                          357.89     487431
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        211.03     487437
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,483.10     487439
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         224.45     487443
AT&T                                                  246.50     487446
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            137.95     487455
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                   73.26     487464
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            990.09     487494
BELT SOURCE                                           332.88     487502
SOUTHEAST TEXAS STARTER                             5,580.00     487508
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                        316.78     487517
LANDSCAPER'S WHOLESALE MARKET                         229.50     487527
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     487530
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                 1,226.18     487552
REXEL USA INC                                       4,185.34     487565
L&W SUPPLY CORPORATION                                448.00     487568
                                                                        48,166.18*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     551.82     487392
AT&T                                                1,463.93     487446
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            101.76     487451
                                                                         2,117.51*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                               427.04     487410
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 133.07     487442
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              285.00     487466
US FLAG AND FLAGPOLE SUPPLY                           498.84     487570
                                                                         1,343.95*
SERVICE CENTER
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SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    14,494.08     487379
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                  1,341.61     487414
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 673.54     487433
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             90.16     487471
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     487476
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     487477
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     487478
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     487479
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     487480
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     487481
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                           1,545.29     487497
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      558.53     487501
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            167.77     487513
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     21.10     487539
DENNIS LOWE                                            59.95     487559
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY                    612.60     487571
THIS GUYS TOOLS, LLC                                   69.75     487580
                                                                        19,679.38*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.41     487486
                                                                            11.41*
                                                                       236,613.90**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                301.50     487390
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,201.15     487415
MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC.                                25.80     487425
MUNRO'S                                                91.44     487426
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  42.86     487439
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                               2,613.98     487459
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            414.24     487513
PARKER LUMBER                                           9.29     487523
RELADYNE                                              695.75     487543
REXEL USA INC                                         518.84     487565
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   279.04     487572
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           24.50     487582
PREFERRED FACILITIES GROUP-USA, LLC                 2,158.70     487594
                                                                         8,377.09**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

EVELYN'S HOUSE                                        200.00     487597
                                                                           200.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  343.01     487541
                                                                           343.01**
EMPG GRANT

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            112.57     487454
                                                                           112.57**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       70.88     487482
                                                                            70.88**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            147.93     487453
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,980.00     487467
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.90     487482
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           65.17     487486
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                     500.00     487551
                                                                         2,726.00**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,000.50     487391
MARKET BASKET                                          49.29     487422
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               225.00     487423
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             985.28     487448
TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES - RISK                        894.00     487457
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     487463
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            110.20     487465
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       16.43     487482
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BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,160.83     487496
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                          76.50     487505
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          125.83     487525
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     112.07     487536
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              486.05     487540
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     61.90     487558
                                                                        10,803.88**
FAMILY PROTECTION FEE FND

CASA                                                4,500.00     487389
GARTH HOUSE                                         4,500.00     487406
JEFFERSON CTY. VICTIM'S ASSISTANCE                  4,500.00     487499
                                                                        13,500.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     487482
                                                                           227.94**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

MUNRO'S                                                79.69     487426
DIRECT ENTERTAINMENT                                  150.00     487504
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    111.33     487558
KIMBERLY BROWN                                      2,500.00     487596
                                                                         2,841.02**
CRIME LAB FUNDING CJD

CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               308.00     487521
                                                                           308.00**
C O SERIES 2019 PROJECTS

JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                             11,399.00     487417
                                                                        11,399.00**
AIRPORT FUND

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                319.09     487394
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     699.70     487419
MUNRO'S                                             2,509.57     487426
OFFICE DEPOT                                           95.50     487431
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                            1,131.25     487466
TOTAL SAFETY, INC.                                     60.00     487473
AVIATION LABORATORIES                                 785.00     487474
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     487482
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   179.88     487516
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     18.08     487539
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   196.73     487548
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               18,471.44     487574
CY-FAIR TIRE                                        2,901.96     487582
                                                                        27,406.19**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               135,362.86     487564
                                                                       135,362.86**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            189.12     487471
BOLTON DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP RAM FIAT                   145.00     487593
                                                                           334.12**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,009.00     487357
CLEAT                                                 306.00     487358
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           13,239.69     487359
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         182.31     487360
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     487361
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,080.00     487362
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       8,856.98     487363
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 526,695.79     487364
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,906,688.16     487365
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                665,939.79     487366
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                         72.54     487367
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 1,801.28     487368
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  752,419.85     487369
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,894.24     487370
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JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      7,549.92     487371
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        34,973.16     487372
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      58,920.79     487373
JOHN TALTON                                           600.00     487374
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                    1,094.99     487375
NORTH CAROLINA DEPT OF REVENUE                        150.29     487376
                                                                     3,999,682.78**
ARRC CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY

ELECTRICAL SPECIALTIES, INC.                           45.00     487378
S&S SPRINKLER CO, L.L.C.                              405.00     487500
                                                                           450.00**
J C ASSISTANCE DISTRICT 4

ENTERGY                                                 8.86     487410
                                                                             8.86**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     487482
                                                                           227.94**
MARINE DIVISION

GALLS LLC                                             540.00     487553
                                                                           540.00**
SHERIFF-SPINDLETOP GRANT

GALLS LLC                                              92.98     487553
                                                                            92.98**
                                                                     4,717,309.31***
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STATE OF TEXAS  
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON   
       

 
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT 

 
AMENDMENT #2 

 
To Extend Term 

 
 
WHEREAS, on the 28th day of July 2018, the County of Jefferson and Spindletop Center entered 
into an agreement to fund Mental Health Liaison positions for the Mental Health Liaison 
Program.  Reference to which is made for any and all purposes and the same is incorporated 
herein by reference.  The original term was July 28, 2018 to August 31, 2018.  Amendment #1 
renewed the contract for a 2nd term of September 1, 2018 to August 31, 2019.  The contract 
automatically renewed for a 3rd term of September 1, 2019 to August 31, 2020 and a 4th term of 
September 1, 2020 to August 31, 2021. 
 
Edits to the Agreement are underlined for emphasis. It is mutually understood and agreed by and 
between the undersigned partnering parties to amend said executed Interlocal Cooperation 
Contract effective September 1, 2022 as follows: 
 
I.   TERM OF AGREEMENT – The initial term of this Agreement shall be for one (1) 

year from September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2022, and shall automatically renew on 
September 1 of each year thereafter, on a year-to-year basis at the same amount in 
effect at the time of the initial term until such time as a modification to the Agreement 
is executed by both parties or this Agreement is terminated.  To exercise the option to 
the extend the term, Center will notify Contractor.  

 
 
All other sections of the Contract remain the same.  
 
 
 
(Signature page to follow) 
 

224



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
225



ST ATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 

INTERLOCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT #1 

To Extend Term 

This Amendment is made to the Interlocal Cooperation Contract previously executed 
by and between Spindletop Center ("Center") and Jefferson County ("County") with the original 
contract period of 07101 /2018 - 08/31/2018 with automatic renewal on September I of each year 
thereafter, on a year-to-year basis at the same amount in effect at the time of the initial term until 
such time as a modification to the Agreement is executed by both parties or this Agreement is 
terminated. 

It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the undersigned contracting parties 
to amend said previously executed Contract effective September I, 2018 as follows: 

Both parties acknowledge and agree to the automatic renewal of the Contract at the same 
amount in effect at the time of the initial term. 

All other terms and conditions that are not hereby amended are to remain in full force and 
effect. 

Spindletop Center 

Holly~orel Date 
Chief Executive Officer 

Address: Jefferson County 
Attn: County Auditor 
1149 Pearl Street, 7th Floor 
Beaumont, TX 77701 

Bra · 
County Ju ge 

Attes~:/~ 
Carolyn idry 
County Clerk 
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STA TE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 

lNTERLOCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT 

This Agreement is made and entered into by and between Splndletop Center, a unit of 
local government whose principal office is in Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas, "Center" and 
the County of Jefferson, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, "County". The purpose of 
this Agreement is to fund Mental Health LlaJsoo positions for the Mental Health Liaison 

·. Program and is authorized pursuant to Chapter 791, Texas Government Code. 

Spindletop Center, a community center and an agency of the State of Texas established 
under the provisions of Chapter 534 of the Texas Health & Safety Code Ann. (Vernon 1992), as 
amended, is authorized to contract for the services made the subject of this Agreement. 

In consideration of the mutual Agreements contained herein, the parties agree as follows: 

I. 
TERM OF AGREEMENT 

The initial term of this Agreement shall begin on July 1, 2018 and shall uutomatically 
renew on September 1 of each year thereafter, on a year-to-year basis at the same amount in 
effect at the time of the initial term until such time as a modification to the Agreement is 
executed by both parties or this Agreement is terminated. 

II. 
SERVICES 

Center is designated as a mental health and intellectual and developmental disability local 
authority by the Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC). Its mission is to plan, 
coordinate, develop policy, develop and allocate resources, supervise, and ensure the provision of 
community-based mental health and intellectual and developmental disability services for 
residents of Jefferson, Orange, Chambers, and Hardin Counties, Texas. These activities 
sometimes involve coordination of activities with the judicial system. Center requests County to 
provide Sheriff's deputies as Mental Health .Liaisons to assist in fulfilling the Center's mission. 

Responslblllties of the County: 

The County, by and through the Jefferson County Sheriff Department, agrees to provide 
Mental Health Llalson deputies as agreed upon, ("Liaisons") for the Mental Health Liaison 
Program. The Liaisons will hold a license of peace officer certified under Section 1701.404, 
Occupations Code assigned specifically to perform duties pursuant to applicable sections of the 
Texas Mental Health Code. Both the County and the Center will agree upon the personnel 
designated as Liaisons. 
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The Liaison's primary responsibilities wm include: 
1. Be available for and assist the Center Continuity of Care team with County Jail and 

hospital follow-ups; 
2. Be available for and assist the Center Mobile Crisis team when they respond to crisis 

calls in the community; 
3. Be available for and assist the Center PATH and CSS teams when they respond to calls 

in the community; 
4. Be available for and assist Center clinical staff when working with aggressive or difficult 

clients; 
5. Provide required number of co.ntacts as designated by the Center; 
6. Serve as a Liaison between the Center, law enforcement, hospitals, and judicial entities 
7. Collaborate with the Center on any additional training pertinent; and 
8. Provide training to Center, law enforcement, hospitals, judicial entities, and the 

community as directed by the Center. 

In the performance of these duties, the County shall: 
• Provide whatever administrative support and assistance as may be required to fulfill the 

needs of the parties; 

• Provide the Liaisons with the same basic provisions set forth in the current collective 
bargaining agreement between Jefferson County, Texas and the Jefferson County 
Sheriff's Association (herein .known as "Articles of Agreement"); 

• Provide the mandated in-service training any additional training required by the Texas 
Commission on Law Enforcement (TCOLE); 

• Provide the same basic and necessary equipment provided to each deputy assigned to 
law enforcement duties and set forth in the Articles of Agreement "Uniforms, safety, and 
equipment"; and 

The Liaisons and other County personnel who provide services pursuant to this Agreement are 
Employees of the County, and the County Sheriff shall maintain supervisory control and 
command over such Employees. 

Responslbtlides of the Center: 

The Center agrees to fund clinicians for the Mental Health Liaison Program. Th is staff's 
primary responsibilities will include: 

• Responding to calls with the Liaison to perform crisis assessments; 
• Responding to calls with the Liaison to provide crisis intervention services; 
• Responding to calls with the Liaison to provide crisis follow-up services; 
• Coordinating referrals with the Liaison to various Center and community crisis services; 
• Coordinating follow-up appointments and providing continuity of care for individuals 

seen by the team; 
• Serving as a Liaison with the Liaison for law enforcement entities (such as police 

departments, local j ustices of the peace, and county judges) to the local community mental 
health system; 

• Providing secure and adequate office space with designated locking file space to the 
L iaison to carry out bis/her duties and permit access to all necessary facilities; 
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• Coordinating and assisting with all activity scheduling and ensure adequate lime is 
allotted for preparation of any and all required reports; and 

• Referring any comments, criticism, suggestions or recommendations concerning the 
Liaison's assignments or performance as soon as possible to the Jefferson County Sheriff, 
or his/her designee. 

Ill. 
TERMINATION 

This Agreement may be terminated early, with or without cause or for convenience, by 
either party giving written notice of its intention to so tenninate to the other party thirty (30) days 
before the effective date of tennination. 

This Agreement is contingent upon the availability and receipt of local, state or federal 
funds that Center has allocated to this Agreement. If such funds become unavailable during any 
budget period, this Agr eement may be immediately terminated or reduced at the discretion of 
Center. Center will be responsible for payment of all monies due up through and including the 
date of such termination or reduction. 

Since Center is responsible for partial funding as required for the Liaison positions, if 
County fails to receive such funding for any reason when it is due, Liaison will be immediately 
withdrawn from this service. This paragraph is not to be construed as a contract of employment 
with Liaison. 

IV. 
DOCUMENTATION 

Liaison shall complete such reports of work-related activities as may be required by 
Center. The documentation of all reports will be in the manner and on forms prescribed by the 
Center. Center will provide the Sheriff with a copy of any reports or written documents 
prepared by the Liaison for the Center upon request. 

v. 
CONFIDENTIALITY 

County must maintain the confidentiality of information received during the perfonnance 
of this Agreement, including infom1ation that discloses confidential personal information or 
identifies any person served by Center, in accordance with applicable federal and state laws and 
Center rules. 
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VJ. 
PAYMENT 

For the services provided, the Center agrees to pay the County based on the Shcrifrs 
compensation terms of the Articles of Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas and the 
Jefferson County Deputy Association. 

The Center will pay one hundred percent (I 00%) of the cost to the County for supplying 
two (2) liaisons (deputies) to provide the law enforcement services; including salaries, benefits, 
deferred liabilities, training, equipment, vehicle fuel and any additional expenses the County 
may incur in providing the services of the Mental Health deputy for the term of the Agreement. 
This payment will not exceed the total budgeted amount of One Hundred Thousand dollars 
($100,000) per liaison (deputy), per :fiscal year unless prior written approval is granted from the 
Center to the County. 

The County will be responsible for one hundred percent ( 100%) of the cost for one (1) 
liaison (deputy) to provide the law enforcement services; including salaries, benefits, deferred 
liabilities, Texas Commission on Law Enforcement (TCOLE) training, the County may incur in 
providing the services of the Mental Health liaison (deputy) for the tenn of the Agreement. 

In addition, the Center also agrees to compensate County for hours worked on behalf of 
Center in excess of 40, per deputy, per week at the rate of time and one half the officer's regular 
rate of pay for deputies funded by Center. 

Center agrees to reimburse County for all supplies and equipment utilized by Mental 
Health deputy for deputies funded by Center. 

Center expressly understands and agrees that if payment is not received within thirty 
(30) days of the date due, this Agreement may be terminated by County without further notice. 
Further, failure to make demand for payment due shal 1 not be a waiver of Center's obligation to 
make timely payments. 

Center agrees to restrict as part of the Center's fund balance the amount necessary to 
fund the deferred liabilities for sick leave, vacation accrual and other post-employment benefits 
related to the Mental Health deputy. This amount will be estimated by the County Auditor's Office 
on an annual basis, 

County, acting through the County Auditor's Department, will submit a quarterly 
billing statement (invoice) to the Splndletop Center, 655 S. g tb Street, Beaumont, Texas, 
77701. Center will make payment in accordance with the tenns of what is commonly called the 
Texas Prompt Payment Act. 

No payment can be made by Center until this Agreement bas been signed and returned 
to Center. 
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vu. 
BOOKS AND RECORDS 

All books, records and other methods of documentation related to this Agreement are 
and will be open to audit by HHSC during normal business hours. 

VIII. 
CENTER CONTRACT REQUffiEMENTS 

The Authority is required to insert the provisions of 25 TAC §412.57 in all of its 
contracts. Exhibit "A" is a copy of the provisions. The parties agree that the majority of the 
provisions do not apply to County; however, those that are applicable shall apply. 

An executed Business Associate Agreement (Exhibit "B") must be on file, in addition to, 
this Agreement pursuant to which Center may provide County with access to health infonnation 
that is protected by state and/or federal law. 

IX. 
VENUE 

Venue and/or jurisdiction for this Agreement shall be in Jefferson County, Texas. 

x. 
NOTICES 

All notices to be given under this Agreement shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt 
requested, at the address shown below. 

XI. 
EXECUTION BY SHERIFF 

The Jefferson County Sheriff signs this Agreement to evidence his/her willingness to 
· abide by all terms and conditions imposed upon the Sherlfrs Office. 
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Executed this ___ /_If_# __ day of /h1 { 

SPINDLETOP CENTER 

By ~A~ 
Printed Name: J,.;~bs 
Chief Executive Officer 

Address: 655 South 81h St. 
Beaumont, TX 7770 l 

.. Attes~ 4~ ,/~~---p~ ~ 
County Clerk 

Address: Jefferson County 
Attn: Coun ty Auditor 
1149 Pearl Street, 7th Floor 
Beaumont, TX 77701 

, 20 18. 

C CERTIFY THAT THIS CONTRACT WAS APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
··OF SPINDLETOP CENTER IN OPEN MEETING ON THE lS_ DAY OF '3°uol , 2018. 

By &»>i p~ 
Printed Name: 'f3J l~J ~t.J t '(?' 
Secretary to the Board of Trustees 
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TITLE25 

EXHIBIT "A" 
TAC §412.57 

Texas Administrative Code 

HEALTH SERVICES 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES PART 1 

CHAPTER412 

SUBCHAPTER B 
RULE §412.57 

LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY RESPONSIBTLITIES 

CONTRACTSMANAGEMENTFORLOCALAUTHORITIES 

Provisions for Community Services Contracts 

(a) The local authority must ensure that all its community services contracts are consistent with 
the local authority's perfonnance contract and with the model contracts designed by TDMHMR 
as required by the Texas Health and Safety Code, §534.055(c). 
(b) The local autborjty must include in alJ of its community services contracts that are funded by 
TDMHMR provisions stating: 
(I) the contract tenn; 
(2) the community service(s) to be purchased; 
(3) the identification of all parties; 
(4) the total allowable payment or, if the community service is procured through open enrollment 

or is on a capitated basis, the rate of payment; 
(5) the method of payment; 
(6) that the contractor must comply with all applicable federal and slate laws, rules, and 

regulations, including: 
(A) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964; 
(B) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; 
(C) the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA); and 
(D) the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967; 

(7) that if, as a result of a change to a TDMHMR rule or state or federal law, the contractual 
obligations of the contractor are materially changed or a significant financial burden is placed on 

·. the contractor, then the parties may renegotiate in good faith to amend the contract; 
(8) that no consumer will be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or unlawfully 

discriminated against, in any program or activity funded by the contract on tbe grounds of race, 
color, ethnicity, national origin, religion, sex, age, disability, or political affiliation in accordance 
with applicable laws; 

(9) that all documents pertinent to the contract, including consumer records, will be retained by 
.. the contractor for a period of five years; 

( l 0) that all consumer-identifying infonnation will be maintained by the contractor as 
confidential in accordance with applicable law and Chapter 414, Subchapter A of trus title 
(relating to Client-Identifying Infonnation); 

(11) that the contractor, its licensed staff, and other appropriate staff (such as QMHP-CS) will 
be credentialed before services are delivered to consumers by such contractor and staff; 
( 12) a dispute resolution process; 
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(13) the clearly defined performance expectations which directly relate to the community 
service's objectives, including goals, outputs, and measurable outcomes, and that the contractor 
must provide services in accordance with such expectations; 
( 14) that any allegation of abuse, neglect, or exploitation of a consumer under the contract will 

be reported in accordance with applicable law, TDMHMR rules, and Texas Department of 
Protective and Regulatory Services rules; 

(15) that AIDS/HN workplace guidelines, similar to those adopted by TDMHMR and 
AIDS/HN confidentiality guidelines and consistent with state and federal law, will be adopted 
and implemented by the contractor; 

.. (16) that the contractor will comply with the relevant TDMHMR rules, certifications, 
accreditations, and licenses, that are specified in the contract; 
(J 7) that services will be provided in accordance with consumers' treatment plans; 
(18) that pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, §534.061 , TDMHMR, the local authority, 

and their designees, including independent financial auditors, shall have, with reasonable notice, 
unrestricted access to all facilities, records, data, and other information under the control of the 
contractor as necessary to enable the local authority to audit, monitor, and review all financial 
and programmatic activities and services associated with the contract; 
(19) any sanctions and remedies the local authority may take in response to the contractor's 

failure to comply with the contract provisions; and 
(20) that the contractor will immediately notify the local authority of any change, or potential 

change, in its status that could affect its inclusion in the provider network. 
(c) The local authority must include in all of its community services contracts for residential 
services that are funded by TDMHMR provisions stating: 
(1) that the contractor shall provide evidence of criminal history record information on the 

contractor's applicants, employees, and volunteers, pursuant to the Texas Health and Safety Code, 
§533.007 and Chapter 250; the Texas Government Code, §411.115; and Chapter 414, Subchapter 
K of this title (relating to Criminal History Clearances); and 

(2) that if an applicant, employee, or volunteer of the contractor has a criminal history relevant 
to his or her employment as described in Chapter 414, Subchapter K of this title (relating to 

.. Criminal History Clearances), then the contractor wjll take appropriate action with respect to the 
applicant, employee, or volunteer, including terminating or removing the employee or volunteer 
from direct contact with consumers served by the contractor. 
( d) Community services contracts that require the contractor to assume responsibility for the funds 
of a consumer must contain provisions requiring the contractor to have and abide by a written 
policy, which is subject to approval by the local authority, for protecting and accounting for such 
funds in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

Source Note: The provisions of this §4J 2.57 adopted to be effective April 22, 2001, 26 TexReg 
2845 
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EXHIBIT "8" 

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT 

This Business Associate Agreement (~;BAA"), is~ ~red into between 
Spindletop Center, ("Covered Entity"), anck ~\ .\?eJ;So1'.l ~ J£!.K~'. 
("Business Associate"). 

WHEREAS, Covered Entity and Business Associate have entered into an agreement to 
provide pursuant to which Covered 
Entity may provide Business Associate with access to health infonnation that is protected by state 
and/ or federal law; 

WHEREAS, Business Associate and Covered Entity desire that Business Associate 
obtain access to such information in accordance with the terms specified herein; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth in this BAA and 
other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby severally 

· acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

I. Definitions. Unless otherwise specified in this BAA, all capitalized terms not otherwise 
defined shall have the meanings established in Title 45, Parts 160 and 164, of the United 
States Code of Federal Regulations, :ts amended from time to time, and/or in the Health 
Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health ("HITECH") Act. For 
purposes of clarification, the following terms shall have the definitions set forth below: 

1.1 "Privacy Rule" shall mean the standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable 
Health Information as set forth in 45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164, Subparts A · 
andE. 

1.2 "Security Rule" shall mean the standards of security requirements of the HIP AA 
regulations at 45. C.F.R. §§302 thr~ugh 164.31. 

I 
2. Business Associate Obligations. Business Associate may receive from Covered Entity 

health information that is protected under applicable state and/ or federal law, including 
without limitation, Protected Health Information ("PHI"). Business Associate agrees 
not to Use or Disclose (or permit the Use or Disclosure of) PHI in a manner that would 
violate the requirements of the Privacy Rule or the Security Rule under HIP AA or 
HITECH, if the PHI were used or disclosed by Covered Entity in the same manner. 
Business Associate shall use appropriate safeguards to prevent the Use or Disclosure 
of PHI other than as expressly permitted under this BAA. Business Associate agrees to 
not directly or indirectly receive payment in exchange for any PHI, unless Covered 
Entity obtained from the individual, who is the subject of the PHI, a signed written 
authorization specifically stating that the PHI can be exchanged for payment, or 
otherwise permitted by the limited exceptions as provided in HITECH § l 3405(d). 
Business Associate agrees to mitigate, to the extent reasonably possible, any harmful 
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effect that is known to Business Associate from any use or disclosure of PHI by 
Business Associate that is not authorized by this Agreement. Business Associate further 
agrees to mitigate, to the extent reasonably possible, any harmful effect that is known 
to Business Associate from any Security Incident or, after a reasonable investigation, 
would be known to Business Associate. 

3. Use of PHI. Business Associate may use PHI as necessary (i) for performing services 
set out in the Underlying Agreement, or (ii) for carrying out its legal responsibilities, 
provided in each case that such Uses are permitted under federal and state law. Covered 
Entity shall retain all rights in the PHI not granted herein. 

4. Disclosure of PHI. Business Associate may Disclose PHI as necessary (i) to perform 
services under the Underlying Agreement, or (ii) to carry out its legal responsibilities, 
provided that either (a) the Disclosure is Required by Law or (b) the Business Associate 
obtains reasonable assurances from the person to whom the information is Disclosed 
that the information will be held confidential and further Used and Disclosed only as 
Required by Law or for the purpose for which it was Disclosed to the person, and such 
person agrees to immediately notify the Business Associate of any instances of which 
it is aware that the confidentiality of the information has been breached. 

5. Reports. Business Associate agrees to report to Covered Entity: 

5.1 Any Use or Disclosure of PHI not authorized by this BAA within five (5) days of 
the Business Associate becoming aware of such unauthorized Use or Disclosure; 

5.2 Any Security Incident within five (5) days of the Business Associate becoming 
aware of the Security Incident; and, 

5.3 Any Breach of Unsecured PHI Discovered by Business Associate, to the extent 
Business Associate accesses, maintains, retains, modifies, records, stores, destroys 
or otherwise holds, Uses or Discloses Unsecured PHI, unless delayed for law 
enforcement purposes, without delay and in no case later than five (5) calendar days 
after Discovery of the Breach, and shall include the identification of each Individual 
whose Unsecured PHI has been, or is reasonably believed by Business Associate to 
have been, accessed, acquired or Disclosed during such Breach. In addition, 
Business Associate shall provide the Covered Entity with any other available 
information that the Covered Entity is required to include in the notification to the 
individual under 45 C.F.R. § 164.404(c) or as soon thereafter as information 
becomes available. 
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6. Agents and Subcontractors. If Business Associate discloses PHI received from Covered 
Entity, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, to 
agents, including a subcontractor (collectively, "Recipients"), Business Associate shall 
require Recipients to agree in writing in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(l)(i) 
that the Recipient will appropriately safeguard the information by imposing, at 
minimum, the same restrictions and conditions that apply to the Business Associate 
under this BAA. 

7. Individual Rights to Access and Amendment. 

7.1 Access. If Business Associate maintains a Designated Record Set on behalf of 
Covered Entity, Business Associate shall permit an Individual to inspect or copy 
PHI contained in that set about the Individual in accordance with the Privacy Rule 
set forth in 45 C.F.R. § 164.524, as it may be amended from time to time, unless 
excepted or a basis for denial exists under 45 C.F.R. § 164.524, as determined by 
the Covered Entity. In the event a Business Associate uses or maintains an 
Electronic Health Record on behalf of Covered Entity, then, as of the date required 
by HITECH, an Individual's right of access under 45 C.F.R. § 164.524 shall include 
the right to obtain a copy of the PHI in an electronic format and, if the Individual 
chooses in a clear, conspicuous and specific manner, to direct the Business 
Associate to transmit such copy to any person designated by the Individual. 
Business Associate shall respond to any request from Covered Entity for access by 
an Individual within five (5) days of such request unless otherwise agreed to by 
Covered Entity. The information shall be provided in the form or format requested, 
if it is readily producible in such form or format, or in summary, if the Individual 
bas agreed in advance to accept the information in summary form. A reasonable, 
cost based fee may be charged for copying PHI or providing a summary of PHI in 
accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.524(c)(4), provided that any such fee relating to 
a copy or summary of Pill provided in an electronic form may not be greater than 
the labor costs incurred in response to the request for the copy or summary. 

7.2 Amendment. Business Associate shall accommodate an Individual's right to amend 
PHI or a record about the Individual in a Designated Record Set in accordance with 
the Privacy Rule set forth at 45 C.F.R. § 164.526, as it may be amended from time 
to time, unless excepted or a basis for denial exists under 45 C.F.R. § 164.526, as 
determined by the Covered Entity. Covered Entity shall determine whether a denial 
to an amendment request is appropriate or an exception applies. Business Associate 
shall notify Covered Entity within five (5) days of receipt of any request for 
amendment by an Individual and shall make any amendment requested by Covered 
Entity within ten ( l 0) days of such request. Business Associate shall have a process 
in place for requests for amendments and for appending such requests to the 
Designated Record Set. 

8. Accounting of Disclosures. 

8. 1 General Accounting Provisions. Business Associate shall make available to 
Covered Entity in response to a request from an Individual, information required 
for an accounting of Disclosures of PHI with respect to the Individual, in 
accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.528, as it may be amended from time to time, 
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unless an exception to such Accounting exists under 45 C.F.R. § 164.528. Such 
Accounting is limited to Disclosures that were made in the six (6) years prior to the 
request and shall not include any Disclosures that were made prior to the 
compliance date of the Privacy Rule. Business Associate shall provide such 
information necessary to provide an accounting within thirty (30) days of Covered 
Entity's request. 

8.2 Special Provisions for Disclosures made through an Electronic Health Record. As 
of the date required by HlTECH, if Covered Entity uses or maintains an Electronic 
Health Record with respect to PHI and if Business Associate makes Disclosures of 
PHI for Treatment, Payment or Health Care Operations purposes through such 
Electronic Health Record, Business Associate will provide an accounting of 
Disclosures that Covered Entity has determined were for Covered Entity's 
Treatment, Payment and/or Health Care Operations purposes to Individuals who 
request an accounting directly from Business Associate. Any accounting made 
pursuant to this Section 8.2 shall be limited to Disclosures made in the three (3) 
years prior to the Individual's request for the accounting. The content of the 
accounting shall be in accordance with 45 C.F .R. § 164.528, as it may be amended 
from time to time. 

8.3 Fees for an Accounting. Any accounting provided under Section 8.1 or Section 8.2 
must be provided without cost to the Individual or to Covered Entity if it is the first 
accounting requested by an Individual within any twelve ( 12) month period; 
however, a reasonable, cost based fee may be charged for subsequent accountings 
if Business Associate informs the Covered Entity and the Covered Entity informs 
the Individual in advance of the fee, and the Individual is afforded an opportunity 
to withdraw or modify the request. 

9. Withdrawal of Consent or Authorization. If the use or disclosure of PHI in this BAA is 
based upon an Individual's specific consent or authorization for the use of his or her 
PHI, and (i) the Individual revokes such consent or authorization in writing, (ii) the 
effective date of such authorization has expired, or (iii) the consent or authorization is 
found to be defective in any manner that renders it invalid, Business Associate agrees, 
if it has notice of such revocation or invalidity, to cease the Use and Disclosure of any 
such Individual's PHI except to the extent it has relied on such Use or Disclosure, or 
where an exception under the Privacy Rule expressly applies. 

I 0. Records and Audit. Business Associate shall make available to Covered Entity and to 
the Secretary of Health and Human Services ("Secretary") or her agents, its internal 
practices, books, and records relating to the Use and Disclosure of PHI received from, 
or created or received by, Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity for the 
purpose of determining Covered Entity's compliance with the Privacy Rule and the 
Security Rule or any other health oversight agency, in a timely a manner designated by 
Covered Entity or the Secretary. Except to the extent prohibited by law, Business 
Associate agrees to notify Covered Entity immediately upon receipt by Business 
Associate of any and all requests served upon Business Associate by or on behalf of 
any and all government authorities relating to PHI received from, or created or received 
by, Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity. 
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11. Notice of Privacy Practices. Covered Entity shall provide to Business Associate its 
Notice of Privacy Practices ("Notice"), including any amendments to the Notice. 
Business Associate agrees that it will abide by any limitations set forth in the Notice, 
as it may be amended from time to time, of which it has knowledge. An amended Notice 
shall not affect permitted Uses and Disclosures on which Business Associate has relied 
prior to receipt of such Notice. 

12. Security. Business Associate will (i) implement Administrative, Physical and 
Technical Safeguards that reasonably and appropriate protect the confidentiality, 
integrity and availability of the Electronic Protected Health Information that it creates, 
receives, maintains, or transmits on behalf of Covered Entity as required under the 
Security Rule; and (ii) ensure that any agent, including a subcontractor, to whom it 
provides Electronic Protected Health Information agrees to implement reasonable and 
appropriate safeguards to protect such information as required under the Security Rule. 
Further, as of the date required by HITECH, Business Associate shall comply with the 
standards and implementation specifications set forth in 45 C.F.R. §§ 164.308, 164.310, 
164.312 and 164.3 16 with respect to such Administrative, Physical and Technical 
Safeguards. 

13. Term and Termination. 

13 .1 This BAA shall commence on the effective date of the Agreement and shall 
remain in effect until terminated in accordance with the terms of this Section 13, 
provided, however, that any termination shall not affect the respective obligations 
or rights of the parties arising under this BAA prior to the effective date of 
termination, all of which shall continue in accordance with their terms. 

13.2 Covered Entity shall have the right to terminate this BAA for any reason upon 
thirty (30) days written notice to Business Associate. 

13.3 Covered Entity, at its sole discretion, may immediately terminate this BAA and 
shall have no further obligations to Business Associate hereunder if any of the 
following events shall have ocourred and be continuing: 

i) Business associate shall fai l to observe or perform any material covenant 
or agreement contained in this BAA for ten (10) days after written notice 
thereof has been given to Business Associate by Covered Entity; or 

ii) A violation by Business ltssociate of any provision of the Privacy Rule, 
Security Rule, or other applicable federal or state privacy law. 

13.4 Upon the termination of negotiations for a possible business relationship with 
Covered Entity, this BAA shall terminate simultaneously without additional 
notice. 

13 .5 Upon termination of this BAA for any reason, Business Associate agrees ci ther 
to return to Covered Entity or to destroy all PHI received from Covered Entity or 
otherwise created through the performance of the Agreement Services for 
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Covered Entity that is in the possession or control of Business Associate or its 
agents. In the case of information for which it is not feasib le to "return or destroy", 
Business Associate shall continue to comply with the covenants in this BAA with 
respect to such PHI and shall comply with other applicable state or federal law, 
which may require a specific period of retention, redaction, or other treatment. 
Termination of this BAA shall be cause for Covered Entity to terminate the 
Agreement. 

14. Miscellaneous. 

14. l Notice. All notices, requests, demands and other communications required or 
permitted to be given or made under this BAA shall be in writing, shall be 
effective upon receipt or attempted delivery, and shall be sent by (i) personal 
delivery; (ii) certified or registered United States mail, return receipt requested; 
or (iii) overnight delivery service with proof of delivery. Notices shall be sent to 
the addresses below. 

Business Associate: 

Attention: 

Covered Entity: 
Spindletop Center 
655 S. gth St. 
Beaumont, TX 77701 
Attention: CEO 
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14.2 Waiver. No provision of this BAA or any breach thereof shall be deemed waived 
unless such waiver is in writing and signed by the party claimed to have waived 
such provision or breach. No waiver of a breach shall constitute a waiver of or 
excuse any different or subsequent breach. 

14.3 Assignment. Neither party may assign (whether by operation or Jaw or otherwise) 
any of its rights or delegate or subcontract any of its obligations under this BAA 
without the prior written consent of the other party. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, Covered Entity shall have the right to assign its rights and obligations 
hereunder to any entity that is an affiliate or successor of Covered Entity, without 
the prior approval of Business Associate. 

14.4 Compliance with HITECH; Agreement to Amend BAA. The parties agree that it 
is their intention (i) to comply with the privacy and security provisions contained 
in HJTECH and (ii) to incorporate those provisions into this BAA to the extent 
required by HITECH. The parties further agree to amend this BAA to the extent 
necessary to comply with state and federal Jaws, including without limitation, the 
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 ("HIP AA") and 
HITECH, and any regulations promulgated or other guidance issued pursuant to 
HIP AA and HITECH. 

14.5 Entire Agreement. This BAA constitutes the complete agreement between 
Business Associate and Covered Entity relating to the matters specified in this 
BAA, and supersedes all prior representations or agreements, whether oral or 
written, with respect to such matters. In the event of any conflict between the 
terms of this BAA and the tenns of any such later agreement(s), the terms of this 
BAA shall control unless the terms of such later agreement comply with the 
Privacy Rule and the Security Rule. No oral modification or waiver of any of the 
provisions of this BAA shall be binding on either party. This BAA is for the 
benefi t of, and shall be binding upon the parties, their affiliates and respective 
successors and assigns. No third party shall be considered a third party 
beneficiary under this BAA, nor shall any third party have any rights as a result 
of this BAA. 

14.6 Governing Law. This BAA shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance 
with the laws of the State where Covered Entity is located. 

14.7 Counterparts. This BAA may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of 
which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one 
and the same document. In making proof of this BAA, it shall not be necessary 
to produce or account for more than one such counterpart executed by the party 
against whom enforcement of this BAA is sought. 
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AGREED AND ACKNOWLEDGED: 

BUSINESS ASSOCIA · 

Title: --=~...-......-..-....... *1.._.v~::-~-=--Y. ...... d__.S.--.e-------
oate: __ 1_0_/,_/_1"i ________ _ 

COVERED ENTITY: 

::mdletop Cent~ 
, 

Name: -t\-o\ l't-eo rt.-1 
title: C)h·, e.f &ewnve O«ic.u: 

Date: ~/? ft P 
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JEFFERSON COUNTY 
Theresa Goodness  Historical Commission  Bruce A. Hamilton 

Chair    1st Vice-Chair 

Jen Trenbeath  Linda McMahen  Donald Smart 
Secretary  Coordinator/Treasurer  2nd Vice-Chair 

     
     

 

Jefferson County Historical Commission  1149 Pearl Street, 3rd Floor  Beaumont, Texas 77701 
Office (409) 835-8701 FAX (409) 784-5826  e-mail: histcomm@co.jefferson.tx.us 

 

September 29, 2021 

 

Honorable Jeff Branick 

County Judge 

Delivered via Email 

jbranick@co.jefferson.tx.us 

 

Dear Judge Branick: 

 

Please place the following items on the Court’s agenda for October 5, 2021: 

 

a. Consider and possibly approve accepting a donation from Raymond L. Beets, FAIA, 

of a number of original pencil hand drawings of the ornamental exterior and interior 

stone and metalwork, as well as original floor plans and building elevations of the 

historic 1931 courthouse and the Sub-Courthouse made by Fred Stone and his 

architectural firm.  The donation also includes miscellaneous specification documents 

for furnishings placed in these historic buildings. 

Thank you for your kind consideration of this request. 

Sincerely, 

 

Theresa Goodness 

Chair and Historic Preservation Officer 
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Special, October 05, 2021

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, October 05, 2021
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